



\$~5

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 798/2024**
MRS MANJU DEWAN

..... Plaintiff

Through: Cyril Ignatious & Ms. Devika
Mohan, Advs.

versus

SMT PUSHPA DHAWAN AND OTHERS & ORS.

..... Defendant

Through: Ms. Saba M. Rajpal, Adv. For D-
1, 2 & 3
Mr. Mukul Dhawan, Adv. for D-
4 (Mobile No.9810028701)

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. MANISH
SHARMA, (DHJS)

%

ORDER
25.08.2025

I.A.No.14331/2025 (under Order XI Rule 12 & 14 r/w
Section 151 CPC filed on behalf of defendant no.4 for
directions to defendant no.1 & 2 for discovery and
production of documents)

1. It is submitted that the matter is coming up before the Hon'ble Court on 26/09/2025.
2. File is taken up on listing of the captioned IA.
3. As per office note, counsel for the plaintiff and counsel for defendant nos.1 & 2 have been served.
4. Learned counsel for the defendant nos.1 to 3 seeks time to file reply. She further submits that she will take instructions from the defendants if the desired documents could be filed.
5. Let reply to the captioned IA be filed within two weeks



with advance copy to the opposite side.

6. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within a week thereafter.
7. Re-notify the matter for completion of pleadings and consideration on the captioned IA on **22nd September, 2025.**

MANISH SHARMA, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
AUGUST 25, 2025/nk