



\$~5

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 798/2024, CAV 493/2024, I.A. 41281/2024, I.A. 14331/2025
& I.A. 29124/2025

MRS MANJU DEWAN

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Devika Mohan, Mr. Cyril
Ggnatious, Mr. Dhruv Negi,
Advocates (M:9560044698)

versus

SMT PUSHPA DHAWAN AND OTHERS

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Ashim Vachher, Sr. Adv. with
Ms. Saiba. M. Rajpal, Advocates for
D-1, 2 and 3 (M:9910946849)
Mr. Mukul Dhawan, Advocate for D-
4 (M:9810028701)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER

%

27.01.2026

1. Learned counsel for the plaintiff, i.e., Mrs. Manju Dewan, submits that the plaintiff is no longer contesting the Will dated 11th March, 2022 and accepts the Will dated 11th March, 2022.
2. At this stage, learned counsel for defendant no. 4 submits that the defendant no. 4 is vehemently contesting the said Will.
3. Accordingly, Mrs. Manju Dewan is transposed as a defendant.
4. On the other hand, defendant no. 4, who is the only party who is contesting the said Will, is transposed as a plaintiff.
5. Let amended memo of parties be filed by the learned counsel for the newly imposed plaintiff, within ten days from today.



6. Learned Senior Counsel for defendant nos. 1 to 3 submits that reply to *I.A. 14331/2025* has already been filed, and all the documents which were in possession of the said defendants have already been placed on record.
7. With respect to *I.A. 29124/2025*, learned Senior Counsel for defendant nos. 1 to 3 submits that the said defendants are willing to give their share to defendant no. 4, now transposed as the plaintiff, as per her entitlement in the ancestral properties.
8. He further submits that they shall give the calculations in that regard before the next date of hearing.
9. Considering the fact that defendant no. 4, who by today's order has been transposed as plaintiff, is the only contesting party, who is contesting the said Will, this Court is of the view that the matter can be referred to mediation.
10. All the parties are agreeable for mediation, except learned counsel for defendant no. 4, who submits that he has to seek requisite instructions.
11. For instructions on behalf of defendant no. 4, list on 05th February, 2026.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

JANUARY 27, 2026/au