



\$~11

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 798/2024, CAV 493/2024, I.A. 41281/2024, I.A. 14331/2025
& I.A. 29124/2025

MRS MANJU DEWAN

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Mukul Dhawan, Adv.
Mob: 9810028701
Email:
mukuldhawan1961@gmail.com

versus

SMT PUSHPA DHAWAN AND OTHERS & ORS.Defendants

Through: Mr. Ashim Vachher, Sr. Adv. with
Ms. Saiba M. Rajpal, Adv. for D-1 to
3.
Mob: 9910946849
Email:
saibameherrajpal99@gmail.com
Ms. Devika Mohan, Mr. Cyril
Ignatious and Mr. Dhruv Negi, Advs.
for D-4.
Mob: 9560044698
Email: office@devikamohan.co.in

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER

%

05.02.2026

1. The present suit has been filed seeking, *inter alia*, for a decree of partition and permanent injunction in respect of the estate of Late Sh. M.L. Dhawan, who had executed a Registered Will dated 11th March, 2022.
2. *Vide* order dated 27th January, 2026, this Court has noted that except



defendant no. 4, who has now been transposed as a plaintiff, none of the parties are contesting the said Will.

3. The other parties had already given their consent for referring the matter to mediation.

4. Today, learned counsel appearing for the defendant no. 4, who has now been transposed as a plaintiff, gives his consent, on instructions, for reference of the matter to mediation.

5. Accordingly, with the consent of the parties, the matter is referred to Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre, to be listed before a Senior Mediator on 13th February, 2026.

6. The Registry of this Court is directed to correctly reflect the cause title of the present case, in terms of the amended Memo of Parties, since the original plaintiff has now been transposed as a defendant, and defendant no. 4 has now been transposed as a plaintiff.

7. List before the Court on 30th April, 2026.

8. A copy of this order shall be sent to the Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre, forthwith.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

FEBRUARY 5, 2026/SK