



\$~2

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

CNR No. DLHC010674692024

+ **CS(OS) 798/2024, CAV 493/2024, I.A. 41281/2024, I.A. 14331/2025,
I.A. 29124/2025 & I.A. 12112/2026**

MRS ARTI OHRI

.....Plaintiff

Through: **Mr. Mukul Dhawan, Advocate.**
versus

SMT PUSHPA DHAWAN & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: **Mr. Ashim Vachhar, Senior Advocate
with Ms. Saiba M. Rajpal, Advocate.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TUSHAR RAO GEDELA

ORDER

% **17.08.2026**

**I.A. 22163/2026 (For condonation of Delay of 75 days in filing reply to
I.A.12112/2026)**

1. This is an application filed on behalf of the defendant nos.1 and 2 seeking condonation of delay 75 days in filing reply to the I.A.12112/2026.
2. For the reason stated therein, the application is allowed. The delay of 75 days in filing the reply to I.A.12112/2026 is hereby condoned.
3. Learned counsel for the plaintiff seeks and is granted four weeks time to file rejoinder.
4. The application stands disposed of.

**I.A. 22177/2026 (Condonation of delay of 75 days in filing reply to the
I.A.29124/2025)**

5. This is an application under Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 (hereinafter referred to as the 'CPC') filed on behalf of the defendant nos.1 and 2 seeking condonation of delay of 75 days in filing the reply to



I.A.29124/2025.

6. For the reasons stated therein the application is allowed. The delay of 75 days in filing the reply to the I.A.29124/2025 is hereby condoned.

7. Learned counsel for the plaintiff seeks and is granted four weeks time to file rejoinder.

I.A. 22174/2026 (Under XII Rule 6 r/w Order VII Rule 11 of the CPC)

8. This is an application under Order XII Rule 6 read with Order VII Rule and Section 151 of the CPC filed on behalf of the defendant no.1 seeking rejection of the plaint.

9. Issue notice.

10. Notice is accepted by Mr. Mukul Dhawan, learned counsel appearing for the plaintiff, who seeks and is granted four weeks time to file reply. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within four weeks thereafter.

11. List before the Joint Registrar (Judicial) 13.10.2026.

12. List before the Court on 08.12.2026.

TUSHAR RAO GEDELA, J

AUGUST 17, 2026

Sumit